Capability Brochure, Microwave 012e
Attenuators
Terminations
Resistors
Nikkohm
SMD Terminations SMD Attenuators SMD Resistors
Flanged Terminations Power Chip Attenuators Flanged Resistors
Coaxial Attenuators Flanged Attenuators Through-hole Attenuators

terminals of an attenuator with an impedance of 50 ohms.
When the attenuation is -6dB, approximately 75% of the
power is consumed in the attenuator and 25% of the
power is supplied to the load.  On the other hand, when
the attenuation is large, if it is -20dB, 99% of the power is
consumed in the attenuator so that it is necessary to
consider the method of cooling the heat generated in the
attenuator.
The structures of chip attenuators are shown in Fig.12.
They are attenuators with flanges, except for Fig.12(d).
Cooling is by heat conduction from the rear face.  The
method of mounting is the same as for the power
attenuators in Fig.9.  Fig.13 shows the method of
mounting the coaxial attenuator shown in Fig.12(d).
model rated power char. imp. parallel C series L
RFT010 10W 50 ohms 2.4pF 2.0ｎH
RFT050 50W 50 ohms 3.3pF 3.5ｎH
RFT100 100W 50 ohms 5.4pF 4.1ｎH
RFT150 150W 50 ohms 5.5pF 4.2ｎH
RFT250 200W 50 ohms 7.4pF 5.4ｎH
RFT400 400W 50 ohms - -
RFT800 800W 50 ohms - -
Table 1. Parallel capacitance and series inductance of
power terminations, typical.
model rated power char. imp. Heat resistance
RFT010 10W 50 ohms 5.5℃/W

T type power attenuator
FIG 12(b)
PI type power attenuator
FIG12(c)
Balanced PI type
power attenuator
FIG 12(d)
Distributed circuit
power attenuator for
coaxial application
FIG 13.  Coaxial attenuator structure
attenuator
-6dB
model power feature attenuation
RFA001 1W ALO chip 1dB-20dB
RFA010 10W ALN chip 10, 20, 30dB
RFA020 20W ALN chip 10, 20, 30dB
RFA050 50W ALN chip 10, 20, 30dB
RFA100 100W ALN chip 10, 20, 30dB
RFA150 150W ALN chip 10, 20, 30dB
RFA54 0.25W ALO coaxial 2db-30db
RFA55 0.50W ALO coaxial 2db-30db
RFA67 1.00W ALO coaxial 2db-30db
RFA50TF 0.25W through-hole 1db-30db
RFA50T 0.50W through-hole 1db-30db
TABLE 4.  Typical attenuators
FIG 14.  Microwave resistor,
structure and equivalent circuit
Rs
Cs Ls
model power feature Res. Cs Ls
RFH52 10W ALN chip See note1 2.3pF 1.4nH
RFH72 20W ALN chip See note1 2.5pF 2.6nH
RFR010 10W ALN chip See note1 2.2pF 1.1nH
RFR020 20W ALN chip See note1 - -
RFR050 50W ALN chip See note1 3.3pF 1.6nH
RFR100 100W ALN chip See note1 - -
RFR150 150W ALN chip See note1 5.5pF 2.5nH
RFR250 250W ALN chip See note1 7.6pF 4.2nH
Note 1.  16.67, 50, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 400, 600, 800 ohm
TABLE 5.  Typical microwave resistors.
ohm
RCjLC